

HOUNTRY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DERISTIA

•	D	E	P	1	3	7	1	4

304-558-2157

A CLESS	
1	

CHUCK BOWMAN

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **EREAKAWAY, INC.** 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Volce 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATEPAI	NHEA	TEF	ims of Eat		S	IP VIA	8888		O.F.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/20 BID OPENING DATE	/2007				-						
and the second second		10/31/	2000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	POTOSOO SIII GOGAASSAASSA	В	ID (	PENING	TIME	01	130PM
CINE	QUA	NTITY	UCP	CAT. NO	ITEN	NUMBER			T PRICE		TAUOMA
						<u> </u>	803000000				
0001	BEQ1 444	1	JB		962-73						\$53,300.00
	RECLAM	A ! LUN :	REST	DRATI	ON OF L	AND	- 1			J	
, <del>,</del>		-									
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	DEPA	HASING I RTMENT ( DS TO AV	DF ENV	IRON	MENTAL	PROTEC	- 1	
	LAND R	ECLAMA	TION (	HT NO	E MINING	S OPER	ATIO	N SITE			
	BER(S)	0-172	-83, F	ER T	C. NOW L HE FOLLO	DWING :	DRAW	INGS, S	PECIFI	-	
	CATION BID SC	S, BID	REQUI	REME	NTS, TER	RMS & 1	CGND	ITIONS,	AND T	HE	
	THE REG	CLAMAT	ION S SUPERV	ALL I	BE PERFO	RMED I	UNDE	R THE G	UIDANC TO THE	E	
	PROJECTOR ENV	T FOR T	THE ST	ATE (	F WEST	VIRGI	NIΑ,	DEPART	MENT		
	ON 10/1	09/07 8 Ence Wi	10:0	O AM.	BID CON FAILU IN BID	RE TO	ATT	END THE ICATION	PREBI	<b>–</b> .[	
	TERRAIN	V AND/	R DUR	ING I	ISIVE FO NCLEMEN RESENTA	IT WEAT	THER	. CONS	IDER TI	LT HIS	
	THE CON	NTRACTO	R SHA	LL PR	OVIDE A	LL LAF	OR,	MATERI	ALS,		
	ACCOMPL PROJECT	ISH TH	E ITE	MS AS NEAR	SPECIF SCARBR APPROXI	IED IN	TH:	IS CONT. YETTE	RACT.		T to the state of
	ALL WOR	K MUST	BE C	OMPLE	TED IN .	ACCORD	ANCE	E WITH	THE	_	
	PLANS A	IND SEE			S PREPA				IMENT (	)F	
GNATURE (		<i>(</i>	- XXXX	see heve	ase side for	TERMS AND	CONDI	ions			
	nya Vis	rcent				PELEPHONE	304-	165-53	/7	ITE /	1/6/07
Preside	<u>ent</u>	FEIN	13-42	27991	1			ADDR	RESS CHAN	GES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE
WHI	EN DESPO	NIDING TO	) DEA I	NEEDT	MARKE AND	ADDDE	O INI	SDACE AD	OVE LADI	CI EN	3/5/10/07

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the soller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 6. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev. 06/21/2006



# Request for Quotation DERIZZIA

DEP13714

2

CHUCK BUWMAN 304-55R-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

www.idiol:(=:teq=@idid=ivo)nol=(@=dioVAmi=tri(o)ti-)=@www.

RFG COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Volce, 304-765-5317

09/20	соруждения сельный него		ime of sai	1	<b>6-10</b>	V. <b>6</b>		FO.B		FREIGHTHERMS
BID OPENING DATE		10/31/	2007		<u> </u>	חזמ		ENING TIME		. 76DW
186	P. 32	TITY.	UOP	CAT.	iπ≧(CR	UMBER		UNITRAICE		:30PM
200				NO.				0.01		AMOUNT
	ENVIRO	NMENTA Partme	L PRO NT OF	TECTI ADMI	ON AND P Nistrati	URCHASE DN, PURC	OR HA	PDER ISSUED SING DIVISI	BY	
	EXHIBI	T 5	,							
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA Ess d	YS AFTER Therwise	THE NOT	IC ED	BE PERFORME E TO PROCEE , THE FULLY ED NOTICE T	D	
. *	RIGHT TO NOTICE SUPPLIE	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL TI E VENI OF AI	HIS C DOR I N INF	DNTRACT : F THE MA ERIOR QUA	IMMEDIAT Ferials Ality Or	EL OR D	G RESERVES Y UPON WRIT WORKMANSHI O NOT CONFO ND CONTRACT	TEN P Rm	
	THE HIG RATES A	SHER OF	F THE ABLIS	U.S. IED F	DEPARTME	ENT OF L TE COUNT	AB	TOR SHALL P OR MINIMUM ( PURSUANT	AY Wage	
	INTERES REQUIRE OR IN A	T FOR D BY NY AME	PAYME State Erican	ENTS I LAW) I INST	DUE (EXCE Containe	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	AN' Is Ec	ITRATION OR Y INTEREST CONTRACT IS DOCUMENTS ELETED.		•
	A CERTI	FICATE	FROM	WORK	ERS' COM	PENSATI	ON	ED TO PROVII IF SUCCESSE	:UL.	
	ALL OF OF THIS	THE IT	TEMS C	HECKE	D BELOW	WILL BE	A	REQUIREMENT	г   	
IGNATURE				BEEREY	HAE SIDE FOR T		onk			
						TELEPHONE			DATE	
π <u>i</u> E		FEIN	1					ADDRESS CHA	NGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE
WHI	EN RESPO	NDING TO	O RFQ. I	NSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS II	N S	PACE ABOVE LA	BELEC	VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DEP137

נססמ	7 7	1 /	
DEPI	<b>3</b> /	14	

100	PΑ	GΕ	Jay
		_;	5

<b>A</b>	BUSE SECONDARY	-Mai Brosy et Hand Marie
CHUCK	BOWMAN	
304-55	58-2157	

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Volce, 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	ED	JER	MS OF BALE	<b>3</b>	IP VIA	l mark	O F	FREIGHTTERMS
09/20/2	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:		10/31/	2007		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIITY	UOP CAT	ITEM	NUMBER	Charles and Property	T PRICE	AMQUNE
	ernendelin in estari	Salaria (Libraria)	300 CO	Car Car menoment and		M832333		
1	(YY) T	MEILDAN	CE. 51100	Feerus ve	Woos out			
	OF COM	MERCIA	LE: SUCC	ESSFUL VE L LIABILI	NUUR SHAL Ty ynchina	L FURNIS	SH PROOF	
	ISSUAN	CE OF	CONTRACT	. UNLESS	OTHERWIC	E CPECTE	IK IU Ited ta	
[	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS, T	HE MINIMU	TAUONA M	OF INSUR	ANCE	
	COVERA	GE REQ	JIRED IS	\$250,000				
	( ) D				_			
	L J BI	DEV	S RISK I	SURANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VEND	OR SHALL	
	N AMO	INT FO	IAL TO 1	LDERS RIS	K - ALL R	ISK INSU	RANCE IN	
		J	3AL 10 1	DUS OF (H)	E ANUUNI	or the c	UNIRACI.	
				ļ				
	XX) B	DNDS:	FIVE PE	RCENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AM	DUNT OF	
ļ	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE TO TI	IE STATE (	OF WEST V	IRGINIA,	SHALL BE	
9	SUBMIT	ED WIN	H EACH ]	ID AS A	BID BOND.	THE SU	CCESSFUL	
M	ATEDI.	OUNCT!	ALSO FUI	RNISH A PE	ERFORMANC	E BOND A	ND LABOR.	<b>'</b>
18	ONDS	AY BE	PROVIDE	IN THE	ARBUNIO	r ine cu Tettean	RIKACI. Ed Cueck	
ı	RREVO	CABLE	ETTER OF	CREDIT,	OR BOND	FURNISHE	D BY A	<b>'</b>
S	OLVEN.	r Sure∏	TY COMPA	IY AUTHOR:	IZED TO D	O BUSINE	SS IN TH	
S	TATE	F WEST	VIRGIN	A. A LET	TTER OF C	REDIT SU	BMITTED	
1	N LIE	OF A	PERFORMA	NCE AND L	ABOR & M	ATERIAL		
0	INLY DE	NEES C	TED FOR P	ROJECTS ( RE NOT ACC	INDER 910	0,000.	PERSONAL	
5	% BID	BOND.	PERFORMA	NCE BOND,	DR LABO	IN LIEU R/Matedi	OF THE	
					, an eabo	CO COR ( COR )	AL DUND.	
C	) M#	INTENA	NCE BONE	OWT A TWO	(2) YEAR	MAINTEN	ANCE	
В	DND CC	VERING	THE ROC	FING SYST	EM WILL	BE A REQ	UIREMENT	
U	F IHE	SUCCES	SFUL VEN	DOR.	ļ			
				İ	1			
R	EV. 11	/00			\$			
		1	co	NTRACTORS	LICENSE			
		1	ĺ					
W	EST VI	RGINIA	STATE C	ODE 21-11	-2 REQUI	RES THAT	ALL	
			LICENSE	ERFORM CO	EST VIRG			
3	inie n	JUI BE		1			KALIUKS	
IGNATURE			SEE I	everse side for		DITIONS		
IIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	-
ints.		FEIN		<u> </u>	,	ADDF	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WILL	DECDO	NIDING TO	DEO INCE	DT NAME AND	ADDDESO	L		



# Request for Quotation

DEP13714

PAGE.

######################################	2000
HUCK BOWMAN	
04-558-2157	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BREAKAWAY, INC.
1075 Old Turnpike Road
Sutton, WV 26601
Voice 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

PATERAL	(IEO	TE	UMS OF SA	<b>(e</b> )	\$	HPVA		POB		FREIGHTTERMS
09/20.										
		10/31/	Lo. 60 - 60 - 60 - 60 - 60 - 60 - 60 - 60	2004000000	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	BII	) ()	PENING TIME	0 ]	1:30PM
LINE	CUA	ALLTA.	UCP	CAT	ITEN	MANGER	00 27 86 37	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
							······································			
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED	TO ISSUE		HE CONTRACTO	IRS	
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIDNS	FOR A	CONTRACT	ORS	S LICENSE MA	Y BE	
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST V	IRGINIA	DII	VISION OF LA	BOR	
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	BUILD	ING 3,	ROOM 319	) , (	CHARLESTON,	WV	]
	25305.	1666	PHUNE	: (30	4) 558-	7890.				
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TF CO	NF 21-1	1-11 REQ	HITE	DEC ANV		
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE	THE CON	TRA	ACTURS LICEN	SE	
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	ID.			``	TOTORO DEGLA		
							- 1			
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:	_		J			
•	CONTRAC	CTORS	NAME	_	Break	saviay. I	nc.	•		
							1	<b>⊺</b> •		
	CONTRAC	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	W	VD37D8	9.			
	THE SUC	CESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL RE	QUIRED T	OF	URNISH A CO	PΥ	,
						PRIOR TO	IS	SUANCE OF A		
	PURCHAS	PE CKU	ER/LU	NIKAL	) <b>.</b>					
		-	ŀ	APP	LICABLE	LAW				
	_		ĺ							
	THE WES	ST VIR	SINIA	STAT	CODE,	PURCHAS	ING	DIVISION R	ULE	
	AND REG	ULATI	ONS,	AND T	IE INFO	RMATION	PRO	VIDED IN		
	THE "RE	QUEST	FOR	ATOU	FION" I	SSUED BY	TH	E PURCHASIN	G	
	DIVISIO PROCURE	N IS	IHE S	ILE AL	JIHORIT	Y GOVERN	ING	THIS		
	RUCURE	11/2341								
	ANY INF	ORMAT	ON PE	SOVIDE	D IN S	PECIFICA	110	N MANUALS,	OR	· [
	HTO YNA	IER SOL	IRCE,	VERB/	L OR WI	RITTEN,	WHI	CH CONTRADI	CTS	
	OR ALTE	RS THE	INF	RMAT	ON PRO	VIDED FR	MO	THE SOURCES	2A	
			THE A	BOVE	PARAGRA	APH IS V	מז ם	AND OF NO		
	EFFECT.		I	1		•			Ì	
ļ	BANKRUP	TCY:	IN TH	F FVE	NT THE	VENDOR /	CON	TRACTOR FIL	ا ی	
			YPRO	TECT	ON, THE	S CONTRA	ACT	IS AUTOMAT	 [-	
										7
IIGNATURE	200000000000000000000000000000000000000			See Hey	HSL-SIDE FO	TELEPHONE	ותמאנ	CNS	DATE	
TILE		1,500						•••		
11FR		FEN	,					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	NDING T	O RFQ.	INSERT	NAME AN	DADDRESS	IN S	PACE ABOVE LA	BELEI	O'VENDOR'



HZOOK

TITLE

12/Ld

RFO COPY

Voice:

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road

Sutton, WV 26601

£34-725-531**7** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

ERFO NUMBER DEP13714

PAGE

AD	ohess correspondence for	RENTION OF THE
	-	
CHUCK	BOWMAN	
	59-2157	

DEPT. OF Ö

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA P.O.F. FACIGHT TERMS 09/20/2007 BID OPENING DATE: <u> 10/31/2007</u> BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY VOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET..SEQ.. EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN 650,000 DR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS X20 OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN BEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

<<



## Request for Quotation

**DEP13714** 

e e e	GENN W
	_6_

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATEREN	455,500,000,000,000	,	FIVE OF 8A	Œ.	9	IP V/A		POB		FAEIGHT TEHMS
BID OPENING DATE		10/31	/2007			BID		ENING TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE	19 N. S.	WITEY.	UO9	CAT.	πЕМ	NUMBER		UNITERICE		AMOUNT
	THAN TOFFICE REDUCT	HE LOI MAY I ION II NDORS ING FI	WEST B REQUES WITHE MUST	R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	R DOMES WRITING T BID FO ATE IN	TIC PRODU S, A REEN OR SUCH I	VAL DOM D I	BLE AND LOG S, THE SPE UATION AND ESTIC PRODO F THEY ARE	NDING	
	EXHIBI.	T 9	<u> </u>							
	NOTICE PROJEC	FOR 1	SSUAN NDA	CE &	ACKNOWLE	EDGEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCT	EDN	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCHE	AGENCY S DULE IN OR STATE	IS	LL BE REQUI Suing Gencies:	RED	
	AND A L AND SPE AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A	LIST C ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADDE	IES THAT THE PRO ARDED TO THE ARCH	HAVE PR JECT. T THE BUY	OC HE ER	E THE ADDEN URED DRAWIN ADDENDUM A IN THE STA NEER SHALL AGENCY FOR	IGS ND TE ALS	
	INTERES OPENING	STED P DATE NITHIN	ARTIE • AN FOUR	S AND,	IF NEC	ADDENDUM ESSARY, OULD BE S PRIOR	EX RE(	TEND THE BI	HE T	
þ	BIDDERS	AND	SUBMIT	TED T	O THE S	TATE PUR . THE S	CHA Ame	DWLEDGED BY ASING DIVIS RULES AND	ION	
IGNATURE				SCC DCV	No COURT OF	TEHMS AND CON	DOM:	ene:	DATE	
nts .		FI	IN					ADDDEG6 AU	ANGES 3	O BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	NDING	O RFO	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESSI	NS	PACE ABOVE LA		



MOCKEY

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road

Sutton, WV 26601

FÉ)N

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13714

PAGE 7

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

와보 · O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

NATEDE				
201-100-1906-190	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	f.O.B.	PREIGHTTERMS
09/20 NING DAT				
geren nagagg	10/31/200/		OPENING TIME	11:30PM
INE	QUANTITY LIOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITARICE	TAUOMA
	REGULATIONS THAT APPL	TO THE ORIGINAL	RIDDING DOCUME	u T
	SHALL ALSO APPLY TO A	ADDENDUM DOCUME	NT. THE ONLY	``
	EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR	AN ADDENDUM THAT	IS ISSUED FOR TH	4E
	SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANG	ING A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
	DATE.			
	REV. 11/96			
	EVUIDAT 10			
	EXHIBIT 10			
		DECUTETTION	NO.: DEP13714	
	1.	KEQUISITIDA	MO. 1 DELIZITA	
	ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEM	NT		
	I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE	ECEIPT OF THE FO	LLOWING CHECKED	***************************************
	ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE !			14
	AROPOSAL, PLANS AND/O	SPECIFICATION,	ETC.	
				ļ
	ADDENDUM NO. 'S:			
	NO. 1X			
	NU. I			
	NO. 2			
	NO. 3			
	NO. 4			
	9			
	NO. 5			
	I UNDERSTAND THAT FAIL			IE
	ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAL	25 FOR KETECLION	OF RIDS.	
	VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UN	INEDSTAND THAT AN	V VEDRAL	
	REPRESENTATION MADE OF			1

TELEPHONE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

<<

SIGNATURE

TITLE



## Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice/ 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

oog (P) NEISTSE GOERS SELECTION (PERSON SELECTION SELECTION (SELECTION SELECTION SELECTION (SELECTION SELECTION SELE

DATE PRIN	TEO		ims of eac	Ė	SHIP	YA	8	F(	) <u>G</u>		FAEIGHT TERMS
09/20/		<u> </u>			]						
BID OPENING DATE		10/31/	2007			BID	0P	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	UTITY	UOP	CAT	TEMNU	AMBER .	9.3	ONIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
							*3(8)			\$189K	
	L	70000				<b></b>					
					ETWEEN VI					S	
					L IS NOT						
	CRECTE	ALLUN	TOPOF	NY O	WRITING	AND ADDE	ָר ע	IU THE	7116		
	SPELIF	ICAIIU	NO BY	AN U	FFICIAL A	ADDEMOUM	1	2 BIND	ING.		
					(	1	/	)			
			l			Days 2	۲, ۲	10ht			
-					•••	20040 . I	CN	ATURE	• • • • • •	• • •	
					\	Breakqu	B	4. /nc.			
						CO	MP	ANY			
				:		11,419	7				
						DA	TE				
					·						
	REV. 1	1/96									
				ТОИ	ICE						
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO 2				i	
,											
					INISTRATI	.ON					
		URCHAS		LAISI	אַט	.					•
		UILDIN			TOFFT CA						
					TREET, EA						į
	L	MAKLES	IUN, P	4 Z	5305-0130	·					
						,				- 1	
			İ	1		Ì					1
				ĺ		- 1				Ì	İ
	THE RIT	sHOU	אסם מו	MIATI	THIS INF	ORMATION	N r	N THE	FACE	of I	
					TON YAM C					~'	ļ
										Ī	
	SEALED	BID	ĺ			ļ				Ì	
	<del>-</del>	ţ	1	[							
								·	~~		
				SEEREV	erse side for t		Offic	)N\$		63.63.63	
IIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			jD,	ATE	
ME		FE	N				T	ADDE	ESS CHAN	GES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
124	- N	NIDING W	O DEC	NOTES	CALANAT AND	ADDDEGG !					
WHE	-N RESPO	INDING T	O RFQ.	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS !!	N S	PACE AB	OVE LAB	ELEI	D 'VENDOR'



Request for

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME ARAWAY, INERE 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Volge 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

09/20/ BID OPENING DATE:	2007	TEHNS OF SALE	SHIP VA	FOR	PREIGHT TEHNS
SINE SINE	CUANTITY	1/2007	BID Alemanner	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM AMOUNT
	BUYER: RFQ. NO.: BID OPENING BID OPENING	CB- DEF G DATE: 102	-23 -13714 /31/2007 50 PM		
	PLEASE PROV TO CONTACT	VIDE A FAX N You regard!	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: 1304-265-5389	IS NECESSARY	
-	CONTACT PER	RSON (PLEASE	PRINT CLEARLY): Daug Vincent		
					¥53,300.00
	:**** THI	S IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DEP13	714 ****** TOTAL:	303,300
SIGNATURE		SEERE	/ERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	SmgNå DATE	-
TIYLE		FEIN .		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

<<



## Request for Quotation

DEP13714

<u>.</u>	 PA	O	Ξ	:	i	
			_			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BURNESEQ NUMBER BURNES

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV

O PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS

10/18/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/06/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	ЦОР	CAT NO	ITEM N	UMBER	UNIT	PAICÉ	AMOUNT
	****	*****	****	ADDE	NDUM NO.	1 %%%%%	****	*****	*
							DATORY P		
							LAND RE , FAYETT		1
							SHEETS A	-	
					RIFICATI		SHEELS A	ND INKEE	
	BID DA	TE AND	OPEN	ING T	IME HAVE	BEEN EX	TENDED F	ROM	
	10/31/	2007 T	/11 ס	06/20	07 AT 1:	30 PM.			
	****	****	****	*** N	O OTHER	CHANGES	*****	*****	<b>X</b>
		·							
0001	,,,,	7	JB		962-73		·		\$53,300.00
	RECLAM	ATION	REST	DRATI	ON OF LA	ND			
			, ,			Ø:			17.00
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR		NDITIONS		3.300.42.43.13.44.44.44.44.44.44.44.44.44.44.44.44.44
	<i>y</i>	INLINE	EIN .			304-	745-53		11/6/07
"" Pres	ident			<u>3 - 42</u>	7-9911				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## <u>DEP13714</u> <u>Addendum No. 1</u>



# O-172-83 Lodestar Energy Inc. Pre-Bid Conference October 9, 2007

QI. Does backfill material come off site?

A1. Material will come off of site. All this material that is in the hollow here, can be worked back up, the ramp going up to the area can be lowered, there is a little bit of stockpile material here in these trees, that was shown in the permit as being a stockpile area, this area out here is raised a little higher than it needs to be, it goes all the way to the end of your work area. Be aware that there could be black material in that and it would have to be handled accordingly to the requirements in the permit.

Q2. This activity on this road, is it a dead end road?

A2. This Property belongs to White Oak Lumber Company, I understand there is a mill up here and normally White Oak keeps the gate locked, but you've got two railroad grades here, one on the front side of the pond and one down this way, and both those are open right down there at the church house. It is accessible to anybody.

Q3. A question was asked about burning.

A4. If you refer back to what I said on the Pre-Bid Conference check list, one of the requirements is the successful contractor has to have all the permits that are necessary. A burning permit is a permit that is required. If you get a burning permit you can burn woody debris on site. You can not burn any woody debris that has crossote on it, you can not burn tires or anything like that, but just woody debris and trees you can burn if you so desire.

Q4. About the lime, you said 40 tons, 40 tons per what?

A4. We have in the requisition to blend 40 tons of lime with the black material, prior to disposing of it per what it says in the specifications. That's not a per volume, it's the total amount of lime estimated that we will need.

Q5. This top area right here (coal car unloading facility), you're only going to reclaim from this point up and not the railroad grade back in here (to the northwest)?

A5. We are not going to do anything on the railroad grade back, we're just going to take this structure out and put it back in and from here the railroad track is in our bonded area. From here forward we are not going to do anything but clean the debris up on it, seed it, and eliminate the sumps. There are 2 or 3 sumps associated with the coal track dump area on top, that's along the railroad grade; just fill those in so that the water will flow right on through them.

Q6. Even the trees along the railroad grade will stay in place?

Page 1 of 3

- A6. I would like to leave every tree possible that you can leave that is not absolutely in your way.
- O7. You're not going to eliminate that wall (railroad grade highwall) right above your sump?
- A7. That wall above is railroad grade highwall, we are not going to eliminate it. I will show you when we get up on top, on the coal stockpile area, what is to be eliminated.
- Q8. This area in here (northwest corner of site, below coal ear unloading facility) that regrades to sheet flow, if it has any black on it are you going to cover it?
- A8. You will be required to regrade and topsoil everything. Every Inch of the permit that you work. You are going to have to put soil back on it, sufficient to maintain the vegetation we've got in the permit. We did not specify a thickness of it, but it's got to be sufficient so you can meet your vegetation requirements.
- Q9. So, this ditch (northwest corner of site, east side of access road) going back down this bank, going down the ditch on this side, right up here we walked up, that's not going to have any particular slope on it?
- A9. Everything that you grade has to be 2 to 1 slope or flatter. These slopes and existing banks, we're not going to do anything but clean the debris off of them, unless you go in there and peel all the trees off and then you're going to put it back to a 2 to 1 slope.
- Q10. Can you use the elevated area below the coal car unloading structure for backfill material?
- A10. You can utilize this if need be, to put up there. Again, if it's material that is black you have to put it in accordingly, according to what's in the requisition.
- Q11. Earlier, I flought you said the rebar was removed subgrade, that was acceptable, but now you are saying take it all out?
- All. I'm telling you exactly what is stated in the requisition. Rebar must be removed to be flush with the concrete. Any steel in there must be removed to be flush with the concrete, so after you get it broke up you take a torch or saw and cut it flush with the concrete. Anything you cut off has to be disposed of the rest you can bury since it is encapsulated in the concrete.
- Q12. We can just blend this (highwall beside of loadout remnants) in and bring a 2 to 1 on around?
- A12. Your lower slope has to be 2 to 1, what you're going to add to too it out. Wherever you excavate down to still has to be a 2 to 1 slope. You just the in to the vegetation and you have to step up and you have to do something to the upper area, and again, you end over here at the end of the brown rock.
- Q13. Is this sump (on railroad grade, along access road to coal stockpile area) going to be removed?
- A13. Yes, all sumps will be removed, the ditch line along the railroad track will stay.
- Q14. Will all the drainage from the backfilled highwall (at coal stockpile area) be directed to the railroad dileh?

Page 2 of 3

<<

- A14. Yes, the water flow will be directed to the ditch on the railroad grade. It has pipes at different intervals up through here. Do not take any pipes out of the railroad grade. However, our sumps on each side of the pipe in the access road going to the top, that pipe comes out and sumps are graded to ditch line elevation.
- Q15. Will there be anything done here (railroad grade to the southwest of coal stockpile area access road) above the railroad grade?
- A15. There will be nothing, whatsoever, done to the railroad highwall.
- Q16. The outlet end of that pipe (outlet pipe of Pond 1) is that our grade to meet, is that the sheet flow grade that we are coming to?
- A16. No, sheet flow grade is to fill this up all the way if you want to. We do not want the railroad grade cut down to creek level, it is to drain to the creek. Minimize the amount you have to take this down and to give you guidance, you can take it down to the bottom of the pipe. That needs to be spread over a fairly long area, the length of the pond, so that it is truly sheet flow and not concentrated.
- Q17. Where is your boundary on that end (on lower railroad grade near Pond 1)? A17. See the big tree, right there, we'll make that our boundary and there is nothing to be done on the right side here. You are not supposed to be over in there on the creek side,
- Q18. You did say that the pond (Pond 1) outlet pipe was to be removed? A18. That pipe is to be removed and this area in to be filled in to sheet flow and that means spread over a large area and not concentrated.
- Q19. A question was asked about a stormwater permit.
- Q19. WVDEP applies for the stormwater permit and pays all fees associated with the permit, when I say fees I am talking about permit fees. The successful contractor is responsible on the ground for the requirements of that stormwater permit and any violations of that permit and any assessments. We will apply for a release as quickly as we meet the minimum requirements to discontinue it, because we pay for that and if you let it drag on into another year with the hope that you don't get your warranty extended. I'll note some of you are not familiar to me, there is a warranty on vegetation on this site, on all our jobs, and it is I year from the signing (approval by WVDEP inspector) of the last invoice. When the last invoice that has vegetation on it is signed, that's when your I year warranty starts and your responsible for that vegetation and any crosion associated with that for I year:

4

BUYER PAGE REG. OR FO NO.

CB-23 O4 O DEP13714

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

wv-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

**VENDOR:** 

#### **SCOPE OF WORK**

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>Lodestar Energy, Inc.</u>, Permit <u>O-172-83</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #\_3.0\_ If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #\_2.0\_ shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during the construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign cost is a No Bid Item and included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at site until sign is constructed and erected on site and approved by DEP.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item # 9.0 shall be installed.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project. Backfill is required for <u>all areas</u>. Regrading and topsoiling are required for <u>all areas</u>. Revegetation and soil improvements are required for <u>all areas</u>. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item #\_7.0\_)
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 6. Remove any and all debris from site. This shall include, but is not limited to wooden debris, railroad ties, loadout remnants, pipes, coal car unloading facility, power lines, poles, and concrete foundations, etc. Concrete may be broken into sections no larger than four (4) feet in any direction and buried on site. Any rebar or reinforcing steel shall be removed to be flush with the surface of the concrete prior to burial and shall be disposed of off site. Contractor must provide documentation of proper disposal.
- 7. Backfill to eliminate approximately 375 linear feet of highall in the coal stock pile area. NOTE: All backfilled and regarded slopes shall be no steeper than two (2) horizontal to one (1) vertical.
- 8. All black and/or potentially toxic material encountered on the site shall be segregated and isolated in the backfill per attached specifications. Material to be isolated must be mixed with 40 tons of agricultural lime prior to final placement in the backfill.
- 9. Backfill the coal car unloading facility area after removing all debris in the area.
- 10. Backfill and regrade to eliminate Pond One (1) and establish a sheetflow drainage pattern.
- 11. Eliminate sumps along railroad right of way. NOTE: Elimination of sumps shall be incidental to and included in regrading.
- 12. Install 200 linear feet of haybale dike for sediment control during and after construction.
- 13. Regrade and revegetate approximately four (4) acres of disturbance.

BUYER PAGE DEP13714

CB-23 O11

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

I David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby cartify that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 7202

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: saturation of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or grantest either expressional implied.

Z007-11-06 11:17

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice, 304-765-5317

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP13714 012 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION / ODDIES OF STECTAL ARGUMENTAL

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

DE MOST	QUANTITY	Description	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Lodestar Energy, Inc.		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>O-172-83</u>		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUN	\$ 100.00
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUN	s_/00.00
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUP	\$ 100.0
.0	Lump sum	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	3_/00.0
.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.00
5.0		REVEGETATION		
5.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000.00
.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,600.00
.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	9.1,600.00
4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	Lump sum	\$ 1,600.0
.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.00
۰۰	LUMP SUM	CLIMINATE POND 1	Lump sum	\$ 45,000.
ا ه.	200 LF	IAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 4.60 PER LF	\$ 800.00
0.0	LUMP SUM	TRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL		\$ 100.00
1.0	mari dia on	TILITIES	no bid itzm	8
2.0	romb anw I	IMING	Lump sum	\$ 1,000.04
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT: <u>0-172-83</u>		\$ <u>.53,360.6</u>

	REQ.P.O#_13714
	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,	, the undersigned, Breakaway, Inc.  26601 , as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance
Company of One Park Circle Dr. Wastfield Control	, as Principal, and Unito Farmers Insurance
Ohio with its principal office in the Oil at Wash	OH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
of West Virginia as Obliges in the penal are of (5%). Five	tfield Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
well and talk to be made up to the	percent of amount(\$id ) for the payment of which
wen and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	rhereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the hed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Fayette County, WV	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal si hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance requil agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this of	hall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached red by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the bligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full he liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within value notice of any such extension.	s and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have	e hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and	
6th day of November , 20 07	
Principal Corporate Seal	Breakaway, Inc.
	(Name of Principal)
	By Consta Vincent
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	President
•	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	/ (Name/or Surety) }

Agency Purchasing Division

Attorney-in-Fact

Kimber 1y L. Mi Vest

Li censed WY Resident Agent
Li censed WY Resident Agent
MPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

#### POWER NO. 4750172 01

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to Individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

andrew K. Teeter, Kimberly L. Miles, Janis Kay Peacock, Douglas P. Taylor, Pamela D. Obrien, Donna J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of 

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is bereby vected with till never and supposite to appear and authority and authority

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of Indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as it signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretotore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY AND OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006

Corporate MSURANC Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

N. IAMOLYA Spicion &

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina. Ohio: that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

59.:

88.1



William J. Kahelin, Agorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 6th November A.D., 2007







RFO	No.	DEP1	9714

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

056

# PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entitles.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Breakaway Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Jonys Vincent	Date:Date:
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/16/07)	

# BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON, WV 26601 VOICE: 304-765-5317

VOICE: 304-765-5317 FAX: 304-765-5389

# **FAX COVER SHEET**

TO:	late of N	ry - Purc	hasing Division	Attni	Chuck	Bowman
FAX #:	304-558	- 3970			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
FROM:	TonyA T	Vincent				_
TOTAL PAG	GES (INC	LUDING (	COVER SHEET)_	21		
REMARKS	Bid N	<u>Openin</u>	g: DEP/ 11/6/07	37/4		
	Bid 7	ime:	1:30			
						<del>-</del>
						-
<b>V</b>						<del>-</del>

